
EXECUTIVE SECRE TARY 
KARL R HADE 

SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA 

ASS ISTAN T EXECU T I VE SECRETARY & 
LEGAL COUNSE L 
EDWARD M. MACON 

COURT IMPRO VEMENT PROGRAM 
SANDRA L. KARISON, DIRECTOR 

E DUCATIONAL SERVICES 
CARO LINE E. KIRKPATRICK, DIRECTOR 

F ISCAL SERVICES 
BARRY M. WENZIG, DIRECTOR 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
RE NEE FL EMING MILLS, DIRECT O R  

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY 

100 NORTH NINTH STREET 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-2334 

The Honorable L. Louise Lucas, Chair 
Finance and Appropriations Committee 
Senate of Virginia 
P.O. Box 700 
Portsmouth, Virginia 23 705-0700 

The Honorable Luke E. Torian, Chair 
Appropriations Committee 
Virginia House of Delegates 
4222 Fortuna Plaza, Suite 659 
Dumfries, VA 22025 

Michael Maul, Director 

(804) 786-6455 

August 28, 2024 

Virginia Department of Planning and Budget 
1111 East Broad Street, Room 5040 
Richmond, VA 23219-1922 

RE: Yearly Report of Legal or Medical Services Provided 

Dear Chairs Lucas and Torian, and Director Maul: 

JUD ICIAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
MICHAEL J. RIGGS, SR., DIRECTOR 

JUDICIAL SERVICES 
PAUL F. DELOSH, DIRECTOR 

LEGAL RESEARCH 
STEVE!s L. DAI.LE MURA, DIRECTOR 

LEGISLATIVE & PUBLIC RELATIONS 
/\LIS/\ ..x·. PADDEN DIRECTOR 

M>.GISTRATE SERVICES 
JONATHAN E. GREEN, DIRECTOR 

Item 31, Paragraph A, Chapter 2, 2024 Special Session I, requires the Executive 
Secretary to _submit to the Chairs of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance and 
Appropriations Committees and to the Director, Department of Planning and Budget an annual 
fiscal year summary of the number of individuals for whom legal or medical services were 
provided and the nature and cost of such services as are authorized for payment from the 
Criminal Fund or the Involuntary Mental Commitment Fund. The attached summaries list this 
information for fiscal year 2024. 

lf you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
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With kind regards
1 

I am 
Very truly yours, 

Karl R. Hade 

KRH:jrs 
Enclosures 
cc: Catherine Robertson, Senate Finance and Appropriations Committee 

Andrea Peek s, House Appropriations Committee 
Division of Legislative Automated Systems 



INTEGRATED DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM
CRIMINAL FUND - COMMONWEALTH TOTALS

SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

12 24Fiscal Month Fiscal Year
28-AUG-24

June 24
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Individuals
MTD     YTD

262

3,224

40,105

1,970

9,256

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
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0

0
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Charges  
MTD    YTD

81,181.32

594,828.04

21,408,933.65

263,439.56

1,351,135.13

138,115.00

431,323.30

839,632.24

3,643,696.21

8,700.00

18,805.00

276.90

1,048.50

15,202.00

2,372,216.91

11,638.76

467,506.53

8,623,571.56

25,373,336.05

2,634,486.63

2,275,027.87

1,945,212.46

286,883.09

3,712,633.75

10,010,380.73

1,633,070.84

5,406.00

8,978.96

4,153,971.24

177,420.13

1,524,839.05

4,318,157.56

11,506,172.06

3,632,587.01

14,718.21

12,036.85

111,828.00

55.00

1,407,728.51

8,437.60

4,101.68

67,991.79

855,616.90

27,169.86

3,019.00

20,399.00

1,209,224.00

61,320.00

120.00

1,706,976.10

378,402.18

4,860.00

1,604.00

9,374.78

343,450.20

2,054.84

395.00

1,090,718.05

-30,000.00

154,953.64

1,441,163.43

100,581.16

14,402.56

 Amount       
MTD YTD

GRAND TOTAL: 480,043 259,034

2,400.12

25,977.62

1,365,672.47

19,141.72

90,348.00

11,600.00

26,752.22

31,548.37

197,569.55

900.00

1,050.00

92.30

0.00

0.00

191,166.66

141.44

19,518.25

440,157.17

1,585,696.48

173,115.51

142,553.13

129,835.18

20,933.78

209,282.22

602,850.54

100,887.97

0.00

0.00

355,865.41

12,769.48

100,305.00

158,772.00

782,292.55

250,337.50

600.00

0.00

8,621.62

0.00

96,803.64

216.00

209.86

1,986.85

96,597.31

0.00

445.00

-225.00

87,960.00

3,080.00

0.00

115,156.90

32,606.64

0.00

1,235.00

267.89

24,375.92

0.00

0.00

101,421.65

0.00

12,252.21

120,533.77

8,886.13

128.64
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0

0

0
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0
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COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - J&DR COURT  FELONY - CLASS 2

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - J&DR COURT  FELONY - CLASS 3-6

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - J&DR COURT  GUARDIAN AD LITEM

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - J&DR COURT  JUVENILE CASE

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - J&DR COURT  MISDEMEANOR IN J&DR

COMPENSATION OF EXPERTS J&DR  JUVENILE CASE

WITNESS FOR COMMONWEALTH  

EXPERT WITNESS  

JURORS  

COMMIT OF CONVICTED PERSON FOR TREAT FOR DRUG/ALCO  

BLOOD WITHDRAWAL/ANALYSIS - ALCOHOL  

TESTING OF PROSTITUTES FOR HIV  

CRIME VICTIM’S RIGHTS  

CRIME VICTIM’S RIGHTS  GUARDIAN AD LITEM

EXTRADITION ALLOWANCE  

REPRESENTATION OF RESPONDENT  

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  FELONY – CLASS 1

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  FELONY - CLASS 2

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  FELONY - CLASS 3-6

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  CHILD DEPENDENCY

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  FELONY IN DIST COURT

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  GUARDIAN AD LITEM

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  FELONY IN J&DR COURT

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  MISDEMEANOR IN J&DR

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  MISDEMEANOR CIR/DST

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  JUVENILE APPEAL

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  DIST CT CAPITAL MURDER   

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY J&DR CT CAPITAL MURDER   

INTERPRETERS FOR NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS  

INTERPRETERS FOR DEAF - CRIMINAL  

MEDICAL COSTS FOR GATHERING EVIDENCE - JUVENILE  JUVENILE CASE

MEDICAL COSTS FOR GATHERING EVIDENCE  

COURT REPORTERS - FELONY ONLY  

COMPENSATION OF EXPERTS  

ATTORNEY IN CRIMINAL COMMITMENT  

COUNSEL FOR SPECIAL GRAND JURORS  

COSTS OF SPECIAL GRAND JURY  

PSYCHIATRIC EXAM - SEXUAL ABNORMALITY  

INDIGENT APPEALS ATTORNEY  

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY-DNA SCIENTIFIC ANALYSIS  

OUT-OF-STATE WITNESS  

OUT-OF-STATE WITNESS (CRIMINAL)  

MISCELLANEOUS-NOT OTHERWISE COMPENSABLE  

SPECIAL PROSECUTOR  

SALE OF FORFEITED PROPERTY  

INSTALLATION OF PEN REGISTER  

MEDIATION  

BLOOD TESTS FOR PATERNITY - HLA  

COUNSEL FOR ISOLATION HEARING  

SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATORS  

UNATTENDED OR IMMOBILE VEHICLES  

ADMINISTRATIVE IMPOUNDMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES  

REVOCATION OF PAROLE  

AGREEMENT ON DETAINERS - OUT-OF-STATE  

COURT APPOINTED ATTY - INDIGENT CONVICT  

COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY  

GUARDIAN AD LITEM - PROTECTIVE SERVICES  

GUARDIANS AND CONSERVATORS  

TRANSITION ASSISTANCE GRANT  

INTERPRETERS FOR DEAF IN CIVIL CASES  

INTERPRETERS NON ENGLISH CIVIL 8.01-384.1:1  

HABITUAL OFFENDER ADJUDICATION  GUARDIAN AD LITEM

HABEAS CORPUS  

16.1-267

16.1-267

16.1-267

16.1-267

16.1-267

16.1-361

17.1-611

17.1-612

17.1-618

18.2-254

18.2-268.8

18.2-346.1

19.2-11.01

19.2-11.01

19.2-112

19.2-152.12

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-163

19.2-164

19.2-164.1

19.2-165.1

19.2-165.1

19.2-166

19.2-175

19.2-182

19.2-211

19.2-215

19.2-301

19.2-326

19.2-327.1

19.2-329

19.2-330

19.2-332

19.2-332

19.2-386.12

19.2-70.2

20-124.4

20-49.3

32.1-48.04

37.2-906/7

46.2-1209

46.2-301.1

53.1-165

53.1-210

53.1-40

63.2-1203

63.2-1609

64.2-2008

8.01-195.11.C

8.01-384.1

8.01-384.1:1

8.01-9

APPROP ACT

Statute

Ele.
TOC Description 



INTEGRATED DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM
INVOLUNTARY MENTAL COMMITMENT - COMMONWEALTH TOTALS

SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

12 24Fiscal Month Fiscal Year
28-AUG-24

June 24
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7,181,650.56

89
947
727

1,546
0

169

184
1

20,093
20,558
17,618

185
2,357

34
2,017
1,842
1,764

4
17
186
50

3,494
376
14

3,221
5
2

159
11
3
3
39
44
484

99
826
69
92
37

Services 
MTD    YTD

9,686.91
82,450.58
107,344.44
130,825.72

109.21
12,742.00

27,610.00
86.25

1,763,756.21
2,404,663.65
1,363,171.53

20,224.44
178,658.72
1,517.56

174,687.49
215,007.33
136,058.05

611.59
1,275.00
16,170.80
3,778.00

153,014.52
27,982.75
1,200.74

212,403.68
263.10
113.25

13,649.27
835.48
517.16
225.00

3,363.75
5,276.30
21,117.74

11,290.30
64,112.95
5,961.97
6,374.03
3,513.09

 Amount
MTD YTD

GRAND TOTAL: 79,366

870.00
5,203.82
8,556.50
8,899.78
100.50
675.00

1,650.00
0.00

156,533.51
233,434.11
113,288.75

2,039.64
14,885.03

43.25
15,908.91
18,806.41
10,869.70

0.00
75.00
958.00
0.00

15,525.34
1,907.56

0.00
19,767.90

90.10
0.00

1,164.50
150.00
0.00
0.00

431.25
613.10

1,020.95

1,349.00
6,689.86
603.75
980.00
0.00

8
58
57
102
0
9

11
0

1,768
1,989
1,465

19
188
1

183
157
143
0
1
11
0

356
25
0

297
1
0
14
2
0
0
5
5
23

11
86
7
14
0

7,016 643,091.22

02
11
12
13
14
15

18
19
21
22
23

24
25
31
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
51
52
53
62
67
70
71
73
74
75
76
78
81

82
83
91
92
93

COMMITMENT HEARING - ATTORNEY
COMMITMENT INMATE OR ACQUITTEE  - SPECIAL JUSTICE
COMMITMENT INMATE OR ACQUITTEE- ATTORNEY
COMMITMENT INMATE OR ACQUITTEE - PHYSICIAN
COMMITMENT INMATE OR ACQUITTEE - INTERPRETER
COMMITMENT INMATE OR ACQUITTEE - WITNESS EXAM 
PHYS
RECOMMITMENT INMATE - ATTORNEY
RECOMMITMENT INMATE - GAL
COMMITMENT OR CERT HEARING - SPECIAL JUSTICE
COMMITMENT OR CERT HEARING - ATTORNEY/GAL
COMMITMENT OR CERT HEARING - EXAMINER OR 
PHYSICIAN
COMMITMENT OR CERT HEARING - INTERPRETER
COMMITMENT OR CERT HEARING - WITNESS EXAM OR PHYS
PRE-COMMITMENT HEARING RELEASE - SPECIAL JUSTICE
RECOMMITMENT HEARING - SPECIAL JUSTICE
RECOMMITMENT HEARING - ATTORNEY/GAL
RECOMMITMENT HEARING - PHYSICIAN
RECOMMITMENT HEARING - INTERPRETER
RECOMMITMENT HEARING - WITNESS EXAM OR PHYS
RECOMMITMENT INMATE - SPECIAL JUSTICE
RECOMMITMENT INMATE - EXAMINER OR PHYSICIAN
AUTHORIZATION OF TREATMENT - SPECIAL JUSTICE
APPEAL - ATTORNEY
APPEAL - EXAMINER OR PHYSICIAN
AUTHORIZATION OF TREATMENT - ATTORNEY
AUTHORIZATION OF TREATMENT - SPECIAL JUSTICE
AUTHORIZATION OF TREATMENT - ATTORNEY GAL
MOT HEARING - SPECIAL JUSTICE
MOT HEARING - PHYSICIAN
ECO OR TDO - INTERPRETER
MOT HEARING - WITNESS EXAMINER OR PHYSICIAN
STATUS HEARING MOT – SPECIAL JUSTICE
STATUS HEARING MOT – ATTORNEY/GAL
ECO OR TDO ACQUITTEE OR MED EMERG- SPECIAL 
JUSTICE
MOT HEARING - ATTORNEY/GAL
ECO OR TDO - EXAMINER OR PHYSICIAN
COMMITMENT PRISONER - SPECIAL JUSTICE
COMMITMENT PRISONER - ATTORNEY
COMMITMENT PRISONER - EXAMINER OR PHYSICIAN

Element Description


